~ City of Fruita
- Financial Statements

for year ending
12/31/2020




Government Wide Statements




Statement of Net Position - Government Wide
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Statement of Net Position -

Net Position - $100.7 million

Restricted
4,323,485
4%

Net
investment in
capital assets
77,145,087
77%

Unrestricted
19,251,023
19%

Government Wide

Net investment in capital assets =
Infrastructure, Property, Buildings, Equipment
— Nonspendable resources

Restricted assets = Assets with restrictions
imposed by law - bond reserve funds,
development impact fees, TABOR emergency
reserves, public safety tax, special fund
purposes

Unrestricted assets = Amounts available for
other purposes including amounts designated
by Council for specific purposes (operating
reserves, vehicle replacements, scholarship
fund, etc)



Components of Net Position

Governmental Activities - Net Position $70.7 million Business-type Activities - Net Position $30 million
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Increase of $5.2 million (5.4%) Government-wide

Changes in Net POSition * Governmental activities - $3.7 million (5.5%)

* Business-type activities - $1.5 million (5.3%)

24,000,000

20,000,000

16,000,000

12,000,000

8,000,000

4,000,000

Governmental Business-type Government Wide

B Revenues M Expenses Change in Net Position



Fund Financial Statements
Governmental Funds



Nonspendable,

; Restricted,
6,557, 0% 3,360,043,
19% Committed,
un alances / 1,552,420,
9%
Governmental Unassigned, /
FundS 8,904,398,

$17.8 million >

Vﬁ_,Assigned,
_d 3,959,621,
. 22%



Unassigned

Assigned

Committed

Restricted

Nonspendable

Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

8,904,398
8,626,026
1,740,852
Includes Community Center operating reserve (25% of
1,552,420 expenses) and $1.1 million facility improvements
3,360,043
3,265,917
8 884 Inventory
1 p) 3 4 5 6 8
Millions
H 2020 @ 2019

9

Includes General Fund
operating reserve (25%
of expenses) of $1.86
million. Total $8.9
million represents 103%
of 2020 General Fund
expenses



Assigned

Fund Balances Other

Designated for
oot o .
of Fruita - can be Subsequent year expenses
changed by action of

Council

Replacement reserves

) Health insurance reserve
Other category includes funds

assigned for

e Vietnam War Memorial

* Recreation Scholarship
Program

e Art Acquisition Fund

* Court appointed counsel

Capital projects

500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000

W 2020 w2019



Restricted

Fund
Balances

Legal restrictions
enforceable by
external entities

Emergency reserve

Public safety

Streets

Parks and open space

Community center

Marketing

Debt Service

400,000

400,000
167,726
177,123
303,224

396,596

256,271

162,098
152,421

I
250,000

757,839

757,839
I I
500,000 750,000

W 2020 ™ 2019

1,000,000

1,208,621
1,228,436

1,250,000



Fund Balance

by Fund

14,000,000

12,000,000

10,000,000

8,000,000

6,000,000

4,000,000

2,000,000

13,284,494

2,907,566

757,389
284,710 386,332 162,098
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General
Fund
Summary




General Fund

Revenues and Expenses
Budget to Actual

Positive Variance
of $2.8 million
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$8,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000

$2,000,000

Budget to Actual

$11,078,803

10,557,525
$10,164,175

8,639,455

1,918,070

$914,628

Revenues Expenses

M Final Budget Actual M Variance



General Fund
Revenues

Positive Variance
of $914,628

$3,000,000 2939317

$2,738,081 2,758,000

$2,500,000

$2,130,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000
999,447
$1,000,000 860,000
$608,081
$500,000
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$-
City sales tax Use taxes County sales tax  Charges for senyices
500,000
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M Budgeted revenues M Actual Revenues M Variance



General
Fund
Expenses

Positive
Variance of $1.9
million

3,000,000

2,825,825
m Budgeted expenses
M Actual expenses
2,500,000 W Variance
2,232,016
1,976,875
2,000,000 '
1,862,225
1,500,000
1,210,075
1,014,450 1,075,358
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Community
Center Fund
Summary




Community
Center Fund

Revenues and
Expenses

Budget to Actual

Positive Variance of
$282,600

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

S-

$(500,000)

$2,999,950

3,155,900

2,645,729

2,519,019

Expenses

636,881

(354,221)
W Budget M Actual

M Variance



Community
Center Fund
Revenues

Negative variance
of $354,221
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Community
Center Fund

Expenses

Positive Variance
of $636,881

$2,500,000

$2,224,200
$2,000,000
,604,839
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$724,788
$718,100
$500,000
$213,600 $189,392
Operations Debt Service Capital
Transfers
$(500,000)

® Budgeted expenses M Actual expenses W Difference



Sewer Fund
Summary




Sewer Fund

Revenues and
Expenses

Budget to Actual

Positive Variance of
S$1.1 million

$6,000,000

$5,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

5,486,575

$4,168,725

$4,639,712

REVIES

M Final Budget

470,987

W Actuals

® Variance

Expenses

634,059



Sewer Fund

Revenues

Positive Variance of
$470,987

$4,000,000

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$3,420,000

$3,472,634

S

$792,676

$432,676
/

Intergovernmental Charges for services LET R EES

MW Budgeted revenues

M Actual revenues

M Variance

$46,500

$32,039

Other



Sewer Fund

Expenses

Positive Variance of
$634,059

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

2,443,875

1,989,307

$1,558,550

$1,379,082

1,319,150 1,319,127

Operations

$23

Debt Service

W Budgeted expenses

Capital

m Actual expenses

165,000 165,000

Transfers out

® Variance






Governmental Funds
Overlays
K.4 Road Improvements
Roundabout improvements
Kokopelli trail
Fremont Street Design
FCC equipment & imp.
Big Salt Wash Trail
Sidewalk improvements
Computer equipment
Mobile equipment
Buildings
Equipment/Furniture
Subdivision infrastructure
Garden Estates
Brandon PUD
Grand Valley Estates F2
Redcliffs MH Village
Total

Capital Asset Additions

200,465
626,229
18,685
337,047
21,985
184,067
25,173
29,367
52,648
277,522
177,618
12,130

409,655
105,912
332,872
271,077

S 3,082,452

Proprietary Funds

WWTF Wet Well Coatings
WWTF Aeration Membranes
WWTF ATAD3 Tank controls
SH 6 Sewer extension

Lift station electrical (SH340)

Lift station conduit repair (1-70)

WWTF Equipment

Subdivision infrastructure
Garden Estates
Brandon PUD

Grand Valley Estates F2

Redcliffs MH Village
Total

S 284,557
13,150

3,294
1,547,481
43,611
23,341
73,872

40,950
16,250
53,675
48,826
S 2,149,007



Net Assets

		CITY OF FRUITA NET POSITION

				Governmental Activities								Business-type Activities								Total

		ASSETS		2019				2018				2019				2018				2019				2018

		Current and other assets		$   18,730,425				$   17,310,184				$   6,616,503				$   6,464,131				$   25,346,928				$   23,774,315

		Capital assets		63,480,937				63,846,169				39,391,926				40,014,783				102,872,863				103,860,952

		Total assets		82,211,362				81,156,353				46,008,429				46,478,914				128,219,791				127,635,267

		LIABILITIES

		Current and other liabilities		2,343,160				2,376,636				413,502				871,812				2,756,662				3,248,448

		Long term liabiities		11,403,997				12,332,059				17,111,901				17,942,047				28,515,898				30,274,106

		Total liabilities		13,747,157				14,708,695				17,525,403				18,813,859				31,272,560				33,522,554

		TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES		1,414,054				1,166,747				- 0				- 0				1,414,054				1,166,747

		NET POSITION																										% of NP		% Chg from PY		$ Chg from PY

		Net investment in capital assets		52,076,937				51,514,110				22,317,930				22,072,737				74,394,867				73,586,847				77.9%		1.10%		808,020

		Restricted		3,265,917				4,299,161				917,736				962,303				4,183,653				5,261,464				4.4%		-20.49%		(1,077,811)

		Unrestricted		11,707,297				9,467,640				5,247,360				4,630,015				16,954,657				14,097,655				17.7%		20.27%		2,857,002

		TOTAL NET POSITION		$   67,050,151				$   65,280,911				$   28,483,026				$   27,665,055				$   95,533,177				$   92,945,966				102.78%		2.78%		2,587,211



		NP - % Chg from PY		2.71%								2.96%								2.78%

		NP - $ Chg from PY		$   1,769,240								$   817,971								$   2,587,211

		UNRNP - % Chg from PY		23.7%								13.3%								20.3%

		UNRNP - $ Chg from PY		2,239,657								617,345								2,857,002										 



																										 



																																								 



Net Position - $95.5 million 





Net investment in capital assets	Restricted	Unrestricted	74394867	4183653	16954657	

Net Investment in Capital Assets - Government Wide



2018	Net investment in capital assets	73586847	2019	Net investment in capital assets	74394867	







Restricted Net Position - Government Wide



2018	Restricted	5261464	2019	Restricted	4183653	







Unrestricted Net Position - Government Wide



2018	Unrestricted	14097655	2019	Unrestricted	16954657	









Changes in net assets



		CHANGES IN NET POSITION

						Governmental activities								Business-type activities								Total

		Revenues:				2019				2018				2019				2018				2019				2018				Column1		Column2				Changes in BTA

		Program revenues																												Changes in GA

				Charges for services		$   1,990,647

tc={A88A05EB-A7C0-4E10-BA0D-E5CE39A54DFC}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    restated for 2020 financial statements-lodging taxes				$   2,055,466				$   4,810,836				$   4,793,383				$   6,801,483				$   6,848,849				(64,819)		-3.15%				17,453.00		0.36%

				Operating grants & contributions		282,108				403,344				- 0				- 0				282,108				403,344				(121,236)		-30.06%				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Capital grants & contributions		1,057,896				4,120,819				106,685				352,533				1,164,581				4,473,352				(3,062,923)		-74.33%				(245,848.00)		-69.74%

		General revenues:

				Property taxes		1,167,209				1,146,137				- 0				- 0				1,167,209				1,146,137				21,072		1.84%				- 0

				Sales and use taxes		7,469,001				6,975,277				- 0				- 0				7,469,001				6,975,277				493,724		7.08%				- 0

				Lodging taxes		127,045																								493,724		7.08%

				Other taxes		1,338,846				1,235,863				- 0				- 0				1,338,846				1,235,863				102,983		8.33%				- 0

				Other		221,929				116,606				83,279				75,047				305,208				191,653				105,323		90.32%				8,232.00		10.97%

				Total revenues		13,654,681				16,053,512				5,000,800				5,220,963				18,528,436				21,274,475				(2,398,831)		-14.94%				(220,163.00)		-4.22%

		Expenses:

				General government		2,414,850				2,015,969				- 0				- 0				2,414,850				2,015,969				398,881		19.79%				- 0

				Marketing & promotion		119,594				114,905				- 0				- 0				119,594				114,905				4,689		4.08%				- 0

				Parks and recreation		3,702,926				3,433,070				- 0				- 0				3,702,926				3,433,070				269,856		7.86%				- 0

				Public works		2,556,469				2,618,947				- 0				- 0				2,556,469				2,618,947				(62,478)		-2.39%				- 0

				Public  safety		2,290,320				2,323,431				- 0				- 0				2,290,320				2,323,431				(33,111)		-1.43%				- 0

				Interest on long-term debt		1,027,282				892,403				- 0				- 0				1,027,282				892,403				134,879		15.11%				- 0

				Sewer 		- 0				- 0				3,090,575				3,026,956				3,090,575				3,026,956				- 0						63,619.00		2.10%

				Trash		- 0				- 0				715,841				676,501				715,841				676,501				- 0						39,340.00		5.82%

				Devils Canyon Center		- 0				- 0				37,552				38,937				37,552				38,937				- 0						(1,385.00)		-3.56%

				Irrigation water		- 0				- 0				112,861				96,435				112,861				96,435				- 0						16,426.00		17.03%

				Total expenses		12,111,441				11,398,725				3,956,829				3,838,829				16,068,270				15,237,554				712,716		6.25%				118,000.00		3.07%

				Increase (decrease) in net position before transfers		1,543,240				4,654,787				1,043,971				1,382,134				2,460,166				6,036,921				(3,111,547)		-66.85%				(338,163.00)		-24.47%

				Transfers		226,000				229,114				(226,000)				(229,114)				- 0				- 0				(3,114)		-1.36%				3,114.00		-1.36%

				Increase in net position		1,769,240				4,883,901				817,971				1,153,020				2,460,166				6,036,921				(3,114,661)		-63.77%				(335,049.00)		-29.06%

		Net position - beginning				65,280,911				60,397,010				27,665,055				26,512,035				92,945,966				86,909,045				4,883,901		8.09%				1,153,020.00		4.35%

		Net position - ending				$   67,050,151				$   65,280,911				$   28,483,026				$   27,665,055				$   95,406,132				$   92,945,966				1,769,240		2.71%				817,971.00		2.96%





						2.71%				8.09%				2.96%				4.35%				2.65%				6.95%



														 

restated for 2020 financial statements-lodging taxes







GA

		Governmental Activitiy



		Governmental Activity Revenues				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

		G		Property taxes		1,167,209		1,146,137				21,072		2%

		G		Other taxes		1,338,846		1,235,863				102,983		8%

		G		Sales and use taxes		7,469,001		6,975,277				493,724		7%

		G 		Other		221,929		116,606				105,323		90%

		P		Operating grants		282,108		403,344				(121,236)		-30%

		P		Charges for services		1,990,647		2,055,466				(64,819)		-3%

		P		Capital grants 		1,057,896		4,120,819				(3,062,923)		-74%

						$   13,527,636		$   16,053,512				$   (2,525,876)		-16%



						ERROR		OK				OK





				Program revenues		3,330,651		6,579,629				(3,248,978)		-49%

				General revenues		10,196,985		9,473,883				723,102		8%

						13,527,636		16,053,512				(2,525,876)		-16%



						OK		OK				OK		OK











				Sales and use taxes

						2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

		G		City sales tax		3,320,689		2,880,993				439,696		15%

				Use tax on building		312,639		542,307				(229,668)		-42%

				Use tax on vehicles		1,036,122		942,995				93,127		10%

				County sales tax		2,432,130		2,273,150				158,980		7%

				County sales tax - public safety		367,421		335,832				31,589		9%

						7,469,001		6,975,277				493,724		7%

						OK		OK				OK		OK



		Governmental Activity Expenses				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

				General government		2,414,850		2,015,969				398,881		20%

				Marketing and promotion		119,594		114,905				4,689		4%

				Parks and recreation		3,702,926		3,433,070				269,856		8%

				Public works		2,556,469		2,618,947				(62,478)		-2%

				Public  safety		2,290,320		2,323,431				(33,111)		-1%

				Interest on long-term debt		1,027,282		892,403				134,879		15%

						12,111,441		11,398,725				712,716		6%

						OK		OK				OK

		Governmental Activity Expenses				2018		2018				$ Change		% Change

				Salaries		4,092,223		4,092,223				- 0		0%

				Benefits		1,318,622		1,318,622				- 0		0%

				Professional services		319,941		319,941				- 0		0%

				Property services		889,455		889,455				- 0		0%

				Other services		602,538		602,538				- 0		0%

				Supplies		897,809		897,809				- 0		0%

				Capital								- 0

				Special Projects		161,831		161,831				- 0		0%

				Debt service interest		889,325		889,325				- 0		0%

				Depreciation		2,201,327		2,201,327				- 0		0%

				Other financing uses		25,654		25,654				- 0		0%

						11,398,725		11,398,725				- 0		0%

						ERROR		OK				OK

				Capital		3,611,926

				Transfers		1,134,416

						Governmental		Business-type		Government Wide

						2019		2019		2019

				Revenues		13,880,681		5,000,800		18,655,481

				Expenses		12,111,441		4,182,829		16,068,270

				Change in Net Position		1,769,240		817,971		2,587,211



Governmental Activity Revenues



2018	Program revenues	General revenues	6579629	9473883	2019	Program revenues	General revenues	3330651	10196985	







Revenues	Governmental	Business-type	Government Wide	13880681	5000800	18655481	Expenses	Governmental	Business-type	Government Wide	12111441	4182829	16068270	Change in Net Position	Governmental	Business-type	Government Wide	1769240	817971	2587211	







Governmental Activity Revenues by Source



2019	Property taxes	Other taxes	Sales and use taxes	Other	Operating grants	Charges for services	Capital grants 	1167209	1338846	7469001	221929	282108	1990647	1057896	2018	Property taxes	Other taxes	Sales and use taxes	Other	Operating grants	Charges for services	Capital grants 	1146137	1235863	6975277	116606	403344	2055466	4120819	







Governmental Activity Expenses



2018	11398725	2019	12111441	





Governmental Activity Expenses by Program



2019	General government	Marketing and promotion	Parks and recreation	Public works	Public  safety	Interest on long-term debt	2414850	119594	3702926	2556469	2290320	1027282	2018	General government	Marketing and promotion	Parks and recreation	Public works	Public  safety	Interest on long-term debt	2015969	114905	3433070	2618947	2323431	892403	







Sales and Use Tax Revenue



2018	City sales tax	Use tax on building	Use tax on vehicles	County sales tax	County sales tax - public safety	2880993	542307	942995	2273150	335832	2019	City sales tax	Use tax on building	Use tax on vehicles	County sales tax	County sales tax - public safety	3320689	312639	1036122	2432130	367421	









BTA

		Business Type Activity

		Revenues				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

		G 		General revenues		83,279		75,047				8,232		11%

		P		Operating grants		- 0		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		P		Charges for services		4,810,836		4,793,383				17,453		0%

		P		Capital grants 		106,685		352,533				(245,848)		-70%

						$   5,000,800		$   5,220,963				$   (220,163)		-4%



						OK		OK				OK



				Program revenues		$   4,917,521		$   5,145,916				(228,395)		-4%

				General Revenues		83,279		75,047				8,232		11%

						5,000,800		5,220,963				(220,163)		-4%



						OK		OK				OK





























		Expenses by Activity				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

				Sewer		3,090,575		3,026,956				63,619		2%

				Trash 		715,841		676,501				39,340		6%

				Irrigation 		37,552		38,937				(1,385)		-4%

				Devils Canyon 		112,861		96,435				16,426		17%

						3,956,829		3,838,829				118,000		3%



						OK		OK				OK























Business-type Activity Expenses by Program



2018	Sewer	Trash 	Irrigation 	Devils Canyon 	3026956	676501	38937	96435	2019	Sewer	Trash 	Irrigation 	Devils Canyon 	3090575	715841	37552	112861	







Business-type Activity Revenues by Source



2019	General revenues	Charges for services	Capital grants 	83279	4810836	106685	2018	General revenues	Charges for services	Capital grants 	75047	4793383	352533	









Fund Balance

		Financial Analysis of City Funds

		Copy from FS Balance Sheet

		Fund Balances:						2020		2019		$ Change		% Change

				Nonspendable:

						Inventories		6,557		8,884		(2,327)		-26%

				Restricted:

						Debt Service		757,839		757,839		- 0		0%

						Marketing		162,098		152,421		9,677		6%

						Community center		1,208,621		1,228,436		(19,815)		-2%

						Parks and open space		396,596		256,271		140,325		55%

						Streets		177,123		303,224		(126,101)		-42%

						Public safety		257,766		167,726		90,040		54%

						Emergency reserve		400,000		400,000		- 0		0%

				Committed				1,552,420		1,552,420		- 0		0%

				Assigned:

						Capital projects		106,110		279,008		(172,898)		-62%

						War memorial maintenance		8,139		8,515		(376)		-4%

						Health insurance reserve		328,468		328,880		(412)		-0%

						Court appointed counsel		580		1,178		(598)		-51%

						Scholorship Program		32,746		27,365		5,381		20%

						Art Acquisition Fund		52,410		32,863		19,547		59%

						Senior Programs		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						Equipment replacement reserve		1,096,803		962,043		134,760		14%

						Subsequent year expenses		2,334,365		101,000		2,233,365		2211%

				Unassigned:				8,904,398		8,626,026		278,372		3%

								17,783,039		15,194,099		2,588,940		17%



								17783039		15194099		OK



																														 



		Fund Balance Summary						2020		2019		$ Change		% Change

						Nonspendable		6,557		8,884		(2,327)		-26%		0%

						Restricted		3,360,043		3,265,917		94,126		3%		19%

						Committed		1,552,420		1,552,420		- 0		0%		9%

						Assigned		3,959,621		1,740,852		2,218,769		127%		22%

						Unassigned		8,904,398		8,626,026		278,372		3%		50%

								17,783,039		15,194,099		2,588,940		17%		100%



								OK		OK		OK		OK























































































						Assigned Fund Balances

								2020		2019		$ Change		% Change

						Capital projects		106,110		279,008		(172,898)		-62%

						Health insurance reserve		328,468		328,880		(412)		-0%

						Replacement reserves		1,096,803		962,043		134,760		14%

						Subsequent year expenses		2,334,365		101,000		2,233,365		2211%

						Other		93,875		69,921		23,954		34%

						Total Assigned Balances		3,959,621		1,740,852		2,218,769		127%





								OK		OK		OK		OK



								Fund Balance		Expenses

		Unassigned Fund Balances						2020		2019				FB as %  of expense

						General Fund Unassigned		8,626,026		7,567,519				114%

						General Fund Total FB		10,845,146		7,567,519				143%











		TOTAL FUND BALANCE BY FUND - GOVERNMENTALS

								2020		2019		 $ Change 		% Change

						General		13,284,494		10,845,146		1,751,762		19%

						Capital Project		284,710		410,014		30,230		8%

						Community Center		2,907,566		2,780,856		1,263,623		83%

						Debt Service		757,389		757,839		-2,016,188		-73%

						Conservation Trust		386,332		247,823		29,411		13%

						Marketing & Promotion 		162,098		152,421		19,683		15%

								15,194,099		15,194,099		1,078,521		8%



Fund Balance of Governmental Funds - $15.2 million 





Nonspendable	Restricted	Committed	Assigned	Unassigned	6557	3360043	1552420	3959621	8904398	

Governmental Funds

Changes in Fund Balances



2019	Nonspendable	Restricted	Committed	Assigned	Unassigned	8884	3265917	1552420	1740852	8626026	2020	Nonspendable	Restricted	Committed	Assigned	Unassigned	6557	3360043	1552420	3959621	8904398	









2020	General	Capital Project	Community Center	Debt Service	Conservation Trust	Marketing 	&	 Promotion 	13284494	284710	2907566	757389	386332	162098	2019	General	Capital Project	Community Center	Debt Service	Conservation Trust	Marketing 	&	 Promotion 	10845146	410014	2780856	757839	247823	152421	







2019	

Debt Service	Marketing	Community center	Parks and open space	Streets	Public safety	Emergency reserve	757839	152421	1228436	256271	303224	167726	400000	2020	

Debt Service	Marketing	Community center	Parks and open space	Streets	Public safety	Emergency reserve	757839	162098	1208621	396596	177123	257766	400000	







2019	Capital projects	Health insurance reserve	Replacement reserves	Subsequent year expenses	Other	279008	328880	962043	101000	69921	2020	Capital projects	Health insurance reserve	Replacement reserves	Subsequent year expenses	Other	106110	328468	1096803	2334365	93875	









Net Position PF

		Fund Balance Summary				2019		2018		$ Change		% Change

				Invested in Fixed Assets		22,317,930		22,072,737		245,193		1%		78%

				Restricted for loan 		917,736		962,303		(44,567)		-5%		3%

				Unrestricted		5,247,360		4,630,015		617,345		13%		18%

						28,483,026		27,665,055		817,971		3%		100%



						28,483,026		27,665,055		OK		OK

		Sewer Fund Net Position				2019		2018		$ Change		% Change

				Invested in Fixed Assets		21,355,838		21,114,232		241,606		1%		79%

				Restricted for loan 		917,736		962,303		(44,567)		-5%		3%

				Unrestricted		4,680,560		4,085,404		595,156		15%		17%

						26,954,134		26,161,939		792,195		3%		100%

						manual input



				Net Position by Fund

						2019		2018		$ Chg		% Chg

				Sewer		26,954,134		26,161,939		792,195		3%

				Trash		158,252		144,956		13,296		9%

				Devils Canyon		1,081,211		1,062,627		18,584		2%

				Irrigation		289,429		295,533		(6,104)		-2%

				Total		28,483,026		27,665,055		817,971		3%









Net Position - Proprietary Funds







Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	22317930	917736	5247360	

Proprietary Funds - Net Position





2018	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	22072737	962303	4630015	2019	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	22317930	917736	5247360	







Sewer Fund Net Position



2018	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	21114232	962303	4085404	2019	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	21355838	917736	4680560	









Budgetary Changes



				General Fund Budgetary Changes

				Description		Original Budget		Final Budget		Change in Budget

				Revenues		$   7,997,000		$   8,074,400		$   77,400

				Expenses		(7,893,180)		(8,013,280)		(120,100)

				Other Financing Uses		(826,000)		(822,350)		3,650

				Excess revenues (expenses)		$   (722,180)		$   (761,230)		$   (39,050)



				expenditures

				Special events		18500

				Roundabout Project		18000

				Lagoon Redevelopment		9000

				North Fruita Desert Master Plan		22925

				Boards		4200

				Public safety training-ammo		1475

				scholarships		2300

				Old Fruita Bridge		34400

				Land use Code Update		25000

				Senior program, transfer to FCC		3750

				revenues

				designated fund balance		21750

				grants and contributions		70400

				fund balance		9000

				scholarship		4000

				insurance award		34400





GF Budget to Actual

						Revenue Source		Budgeted revenues		Actual Revenues		Variance				% Chg				2019 Actual		$ Chg		% Chg

						City sales tax		$   2,130,000		$   2,738,081		$   608,081				29%				2,213,793		524,288		24%

						Use taxes		860,000		999,447		139,447				16%				899,173		100,274		11%

						County sales tax		2,758,000		2,939,317		181,317				7%				2,799,551		139,766		5%

						Charges for services		183,350		94,805		(88,545)				-48%				205,726		(110,921)		-54%

								5,931,350		6,771,650		840,300				14%						653,407



						General Fund Expenses - Budget to Actual

						Department		Budgeted expenses		Actual expenses		Variance				% (Under) Over Budget		% of Difference		2019 Actual		$ Chg		% Chg

						Public safety		2,825,825		2,232,016		$   593,809				21%		31%		2,122,225		109,791		5%

						Non-departmental		1,146,525		646,287		$   500,238				44%		26%		319,630		326,657		102%

						Transfers Out		1,014,450		705,286		$   309,164				30%		16%		572,463		132,823		23%

						Parks and recreation		1,210,075		1,075,358		$   134,717				11%		7%		1,064,535		10,823		1%

						Public works		1,976,875		1,862,225		$   114,650				6%		6%		1,604,006		258,219		16%

						Administration		802,375		706,585		$   95,790				12%		5%		750,088		(43,503)		-6%

						Capital outlay		593,750		512,692		$   81,058				14%		4%		276,435		236,257		85%

						General government		$   555,750		$   503,641		$   52,109				9%		3%		474,548		29,093		6%

						Community development		431,900		395,365		$   36,535				8%		2%		383,589		11,776		3%

						Total operating expenses		$   10,557,525		$   8,639,455		$   1,918,070				18%		100%		7,567,519		1,071,936





						General Fund Budget to Actual Highlights

						Description		Final Budget		Actual		Variance				% of Variance 

						Revenues		$   10,164,175		$   11,078,803		$   914,628				32%

						Expenses		10,557,525		8,639,455		1,918,070				68%

						Excess revenues (expenses)		$   (393,350)		$   2,439,348		$   2,832,698				100%





Budget to Actual



Final Budget	

Revenues	Expenses	10164175	10557525	Actual	

Revenues	Expenses	11078803	8639455	Variance	

Revenues	Expenses	914628	1918070	







Budgeted revenues	City sales tax	Use taxes	County sales tax	Charges for services	2130000	860000	2758000	183350	Actual Revenues	City sales tax	Use taxes	County sales tax	Charges for services	2738081	999447	2939317	94805	Variance	City sales tax	Use taxes	County sales tax	Charges for services	608081	139447	181317	-88545	2019 Actual	2213793	899173	2799551	205726	







Budgeted expenses	

Public safety	Non-departmental	Transfers Out	Parks and recreation	Public works	Administration	Capital outlay	General government	2825825	1146525	1014450	1210075	1976875	802375	593750	555750	Actual expenses	

Public safety	Non-departmental	Transfers Out	Parks and recreation	Public works	Administration	Capital outlay	General government	2232016	646287	705286	1075358	1862225	706585	512692	503641	Variance	

Public safety	Non-departmental	Transfers Out	Parks and recreation	Public works	Administration	Capital outlay	General government	593809	500238	309164	134717	114650	95790	81058	52109	









FCC Budget

						Community Center Fund Budget to Actual Highlights

						Description		Budget		Actual		Variance				% of Variance

						Revenues		$   2,999,950		$   2,645,729		(354,221)				-125%

						Expenses		3,155,900		2,519,019		636,881				225%

						Excess revenues (expenses)		$   6,155,850		$   5,164,748		$   282,660				100%





















						Revenue Source		Budgeted revenues		Actual revenues		Variance				% Chg

						Sales and use taxes		$   1,501,500		$   1,868,765		$   367,265				24%

						Charges for services		1,348,450		632,952		(715,498)				-53%

						Transfer from General Fund		95,000		95,000		- 0				0%

						Intergovernmental		55,000		49,012		(5,988)				-11%

								$   2,999,950		$   2,645,729		$   (354,221)				-12%









						Community Center Fund  Expenses - Budget to Actual

						Program		Budgeted expenses		Actual expenses		Difference				% (Under) Over Budget

						Operations		$   2,224,200		$   1,604,839		$   619,361				28%

						Debt Service Transfers		$   718,100		$   724,788		$   (6,688)				-1%

						Capital		$   213,600		$   189,392		$   24,208				11%

						Total operating expenses		$   3,155,900		$   2,519,019		$   (636,881)				-20%







Budgeted revenues	

Sales and use taxes	Charges for services	Transfer from General Fund	Intergovernmental	1501500	1348450	95000	55000	Actual revenues	

Sales and use taxes	Charges for services	Transfer from General Fund	Intergovernmental	1868765	632952	95000	49012	Variance	

Sales and use taxes	Charges for services	Transfer from General Fund	Intergovernmental	367265	-715498	0	-5988	







Budgeted expenses	

Operations	Debt Service Transfers	Capital	2224200	718100	213600	Actual expenses	

Operations	Debt Service Transfers	Capital	1604839	724788	189392	Difference	

Operations	Debt Service Transfers	Capital	619361	-6688	24208	







Budget	Revenues	Expenses	2999950	3155900	Actual	Revenues	Expenses	2645729	2519019	Variance	Revenues	Expenses	-354221	636881	









Sewer Fund

						Sewer Fund Budget to Actual Highlights

						Description		Final Budget		Actuals		Variance				% (Under) Over Budget

						Revenues		$   4,168,725		$   4,639,712		470,987				11%

						Expenses		5,486,575		4,852,516		634,059				12%

						Excess revenues (expenses)		$   9,655,300		$   9,492,228		$   1,105,046				11%







						Expense		Budgeted expenses		Actual expenses		Variance				% Chg

						Operations		$   1,558,550		$   1,379,082		$   179,468				12%

						Debt Service		1,319,150		1,319,127		$   23				0%

						Capital		2,443,875		1,989,307		$   454,568				19%

						Transfers out		165,000		165,000		$   - 0				0%

						Total Expenses		$   5,486,575		$   4,852,516		$   634,059				12%





						Revemie		Budgeted revenues		Actual revenues		Variance				% Chg

						Intergovernmental		$   342,225		$   342,363		$   138				0%

						Charges for services		$   3,420,000		$   3,472,634		$   52,634				2%

						Tap fees		$   360,000		$   792,676		$   432,676				120%

						Other		$   46,500		$   32,039		$   (14,461)				-31%

						Revenues		$   4,168,725		$   4,639,712		$   470,987				11%





Final Budget	

Revenues	Expenses	4168725	5486575	Actuals	

Revenues	Expenses	4639712	4852516	Variance	

Revenues	Expenses	470987	634059	







Budgeted revenues	

Intergovernmental	Charges for services	Tap fees	Other	342225	3420000	360000	46500	Actual revenues	

Intergovernmental	Charges for services	Tap fees	Other	342363	3472634	792676	32039	Variance	

Intergovernmental	Charges for services	Tap fees	Other	138	52634	432676	-14461	







Budgeted expenses	

Operations	Debt Service	Capital	Transfers out	1558550	1319150	2443875	165000	Actual expenses	

Operations	Debt Service	Capital	Transfers out	1379082	1319127	1989307	165000	Variance	

Operations	Debt Service	Capital	Transfers out	179468	23	454568	0	









Capital



		Capital Asset Additions

		Governmental Funds								Proprietary Funds

		Overlays				$   200,465				WWTF Wet Well Coatings				$   284,557

		K.4 Road Improvements				626,229				WWTF Aeration Membranes				13,150

		Roundabout improvements				18,685				WWTF ATAD3 Tank controls				3,294

		Kokopelli trail				337,047				SH 6 Sewer extension				1,547,481

		Fremont Street Design				21,985				Lift station electrical (SH340)				43,611

		FCC  equipment & imp.				184,067				Lift station conduit repair (I-70)				23,341

		Big Salt Wash Trail				25,173				WWTF Equipment				73,872

		Sidewalk improvements				29,367

		Computer equipment				52,648

		Mobile equipment				277,522

		Buildings				177,618

		Equipment/Furniture				12,130

		Subdivision infrastructure								Subdivision infrastructure

				Garden Estates		409,655						Garden Estates		40,950

				Brandon PUD		105,912						Brandon PUD		16,250

				Grand Valley Estates F2		332,872						Grand Valley Estates F2		53,675

				Redcliffs MH Village		271,077						Redcliffs MH Village		48,826

		Total				$   3,082,452				Total				$   2,149,007









Debt

				City of Fruita's Outstanding Debt

		Type		Governmental                        Activities								Business-type               Activities								Total

				2019				2018				2019				2018				2019				2018

		Revenue bonds		$   11,227,924				$   12,144,970				$   -				$   -				$   11,227,924				$   12,144,970

		Performance obligation		176,073				187,089				- 0				- 0				176,073				187,089

		Loans payable		-				-				17,111,901				17,942,047				17,111,901				17,942,047

		Compensated absences		141,410				148,154				22,283				21,731				163,693				169,885

		Total		$   11,545,407				$   12,480,213				$   17,134,184				$   17,963,778				$   28,679,591				$   30,443,991
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Long-term Debt - $27.4million

Governmental Business-type
Type Activities Activities Total
2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019
Revenue bonds S 10,852,278 $11,227,924 S - S - 510,852,278 $11,227,924
Performance obligation 164,615 176,073 - - 164,615 176,073
Loans payable - - 16,216,755 17,111,901 16,216,755 17,111,901
Compensated absences 168,976 141,410 20,709 22,283 189,685 163,693

Total $ 11,185,869 S 11,545,407 $16,237,464 $17,134,184 S 27,423,333  $28,679,591



Net Assets

		CITY OF FRUITA NET POSITION

				Governmental Activities								Business-type Activities								Total

		ASSETS		2019				2018				2019				2018				2019				2018

		Current and other assets		$   18,730,425				$   17,310,184				$   6,616,503				$   6,464,131				$   25,346,928				$   23,774,315

		Capital assets		63,480,937				63,846,169				39,391,926				40,014,783				102,872,863				103,860,952

		Total assets		82,211,362				81,156,353				46,008,429				46,478,914				128,219,791				127,635,267

		LIABILITIES

		Current and other liabilities		2,343,160				2,376,636				413,502				871,812				2,756,662				3,248,448

		Long term liabiities		11,403,997				12,332,059				17,111,901				17,942,047				28,515,898				30,274,106

		Total liabilities		13,747,157				14,708,695				17,525,403				18,813,859				31,272,560				33,522,554

		TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES		1,414,054				1,166,747				- 0				- 0				1,414,054				1,166,747

		NET POSITION																										% of NP		% Chg from PY		$ Chg from PY

		Net investment in capital assets		52,076,937				51,514,110				22,317,930				22,072,737				74,394,867				73,586,847				77.9%		1.10%		808,020

		Restricted		3,265,917				4,299,161				917,736				962,303				4,183,653				5,261,464				4.4%		-20.49%		(1,077,811)

		Unrestricted		11,707,297				9,467,640				5,247,360				4,630,015				16,954,657				14,097,655				17.7%		20.27%		2,857,002

		TOTAL NET POSITION		$   67,050,151				$   65,280,911				$   28,483,026				$   27,665,055				$   95,533,177				$   92,945,966				102.78%		2.78%		2,587,211



		NP - % Chg from PY		2.71%								2.96%								2.78%

		NP - $ Chg from PY		$   1,769,240								$   817,971								$   2,587,211

		UNRNP - % Chg from PY		23.7%								13.3%								20.3%

		UNRNP - $ Chg from PY		2,239,657								617,345								2,857,002										 



																										 



																																								 



Net Position - $95.5 million 





Net investment in capital assets	Restricted	Unrestricted	74394867	4183653	16954657	

Net Investment in Capital Assets - Government Wide



2018	Net investment in capital assets	73586847	2019	Net investment in capital assets	74394867	







Restricted Net Position - Government Wide



2018	Restricted	5261464	2019	Restricted	4183653	







Unrestricted Net Position - Government Wide



2018	Unrestricted	14097655	2019	Unrestricted	16954657	









Changes in net assets



		CHANGES IN NET POSITION

						Governmental activities								Business-type activities								Total

		Revenues:				2019				2018				2019				2018				2019				2018				Column1		Column2				Changes in BTA

		Program revenues																												Changes in GA

				Charges for services		$   1,990,647

tc={A88A05EB-A7C0-4E10-BA0D-E5CE39A54DFC}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    restated for 2020 financial statements-lodging taxes				$   2,055,466				$   4,810,836				$   4,793,383				$   6,801,483				$   6,848,849				(64,819)		-3.15%				17,453.00		0.36%

				Operating grants & contributions		282,108				403,344				- 0				- 0				282,108				403,344				(121,236)		-30.06%				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Capital grants & contributions		1,057,896				4,120,819				106,685				352,533				1,164,581				4,473,352				(3,062,923)		-74.33%				(245,848.00)		-69.74%

		General revenues:

				Property taxes		1,167,209				1,146,137				- 0				- 0				1,167,209				1,146,137				21,072		1.84%				- 0

				Sales and use taxes		7,469,001				6,975,277				- 0				- 0				7,469,001				6,975,277				493,724		7.08%				- 0

				Lodging taxes		127,045																								493,724		7.08%

				Other taxes		1,338,846				1,235,863				- 0				- 0				1,338,846				1,235,863				102,983		8.33%				- 0

				Other		221,929				116,606				83,279				75,047				305,208				191,653				105,323		90.32%				8,232.00		10.97%

				Total revenues		13,654,681				16,053,512				5,000,800				5,220,963				18,528,436				21,274,475				(2,398,831)		-14.94%				(220,163.00)		-4.22%

		Expenses:

				General government		2,414,850				2,015,969				- 0				- 0				2,414,850				2,015,969				398,881		19.79%				- 0

				Marketing & promotion		119,594				114,905				- 0				- 0				119,594				114,905				4,689		4.08%				- 0

				Parks and recreation		3,702,926				3,433,070				- 0				- 0				3,702,926				3,433,070				269,856		7.86%				- 0

				Public works		2,556,469				2,618,947				- 0				- 0				2,556,469				2,618,947				(62,478)		-2.39%				- 0

				Public  safety		2,290,320				2,323,431				- 0				- 0				2,290,320				2,323,431				(33,111)		-1.43%				- 0

				Interest on long-term debt		1,027,282				892,403				- 0				- 0				1,027,282				892,403				134,879		15.11%				- 0

				Sewer 		- 0				- 0				3,090,575				3,026,956				3,090,575				3,026,956				- 0						63,619.00		2.10%

				Trash		- 0				- 0				715,841				676,501				715,841				676,501				- 0						39,340.00		5.82%

				Devils Canyon Center		- 0				- 0				37,552				38,937				37,552				38,937				- 0						(1,385.00)		-3.56%

				Irrigation water		- 0				- 0				112,861				96,435				112,861				96,435				- 0						16,426.00		17.03%

				Total expenses		12,111,441				11,398,725				3,956,829				3,838,829				16,068,270				15,237,554				712,716		6.25%				118,000.00		3.07%

				Increase (decrease) in net position before transfers		1,543,240				4,654,787				1,043,971				1,382,134				2,460,166				6,036,921				(3,111,547)		-66.85%				(338,163.00)		-24.47%

				Transfers		226,000				229,114				(226,000)				(229,114)				- 0				- 0				(3,114)		-1.36%				3,114.00		-1.36%

				Increase in net position		1,769,240				4,883,901				817,971				1,153,020				2,460,166				6,036,921				(3,114,661)		-63.77%				(335,049.00)		-29.06%

		Net position - beginning				65,280,911				60,397,010				27,665,055				26,512,035				92,945,966				86,909,045				4,883,901		8.09%				1,153,020.00		4.35%

		Net position - ending				$   67,050,151				$   65,280,911				$   28,483,026				$   27,665,055				$   95,406,132				$   92,945,966				1,769,240		2.71%				817,971.00		2.96%





						2.71%				8.09%				2.96%				4.35%				2.65%				6.95%



														 

restated for 2020 financial statements-lodging taxes







GA

		Governmental Activitiy



		Governmental Activity Revenues				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

		G		Property taxes		1,167,209		1,146,137				21,072		2%

		G		Other taxes		1,338,846		1,235,863				102,983		8%

		G		Sales and use taxes		7,469,001		6,975,277				493,724		7%

		G 		Other		221,929		116,606				105,323		90%

		P		Operating grants		282,108		403,344				(121,236)		-30%

		P		Charges for services		1,990,647		2,055,466				(64,819)		-3%

		P		Capital grants 		1,057,896		4,120,819				(3,062,923)		-74%

						$   13,527,636		$   16,053,512				$   (2,525,876)		-16%



						ERROR		OK				OK





				Program revenues		3,330,651		6,579,629				(3,248,978)		-49%

				General revenues		10,196,985		9,473,883				723,102		8%

						13,527,636		16,053,512				(2,525,876)		-16%



						OK		OK				OK		OK











				Sales and use taxes

						2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

		G		City sales tax		3,320,689		2,880,993				439,696		15%

				Use tax on building		312,639		542,307				(229,668)		-42%

				Use tax on vehicles		1,036,122		942,995				93,127		10%

				County sales tax		2,432,130		2,273,150				158,980		7%

				County sales tax - public safety		367,421		335,832				31,589		9%

						7,469,001		6,975,277				493,724		7%

						OK		OK				OK		OK



		Governmental Activity Expenses				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

				General government		2,414,850		2,015,969				398,881		20%

				Marketing and promotion		119,594		114,905				4,689		4%

				Parks and recreation		3,702,926		3,433,070				269,856		8%

				Public works		2,556,469		2,618,947				(62,478)		-2%

				Public  safety		2,290,320		2,323,431				(33,111)		-1%

				Interest on long-term debt		1,027,282		892,403				134,879		15%

						12,111,441		11,398,725				712,716		6%

						OK		OK				OK

		Governmental Activity Expenses				2018		2018				$ Change		% Change

				Salaries		4,092,223		4,092,223				- 0		0%

				Benefits		1,318,622		1,318,622				- 0		0%

				Professional services		319,941		319,941				- 0		0%

				Property services		889,455		889,455				- 0		0%

				Other services		602,538		602,538				- 0		0%

				Supplies		897,809		897,809				- 0		0%

				Capital								- 0

				Special Projects		161,831		161,831				- 0		0%

				Debt service interest		889,325		889,325				- 0		0%

				Depreciation		2,201,327		2,201,327				- 0		0%

				Other financing uses		25,654		25,654				- 0		0%

						11,398,725		11,398,725				- 0		0%

						ERROR		OK				OK

				Capital		3,611,926

				Transfers		1,134,416

						Governmental		Business-type		Government Wide

						2019		2019		2019

				Revenues		13,880,681		5,000,800		18,655,481

				Expenses		12,111,441		4,182,829		16,068,270

				Change in Net Position		1,769,240		817,971		2,587,211



Governmental Activity Revenues



2018	Program revenues	General revenues	6579629	9473883	2019	Program revenues	General revenues	3330651	10196985	







Revenues	Governmental	Business-type	Government Wide	13880681	5000800	18655481	Expenses	Governmental	Business-type	Government Wide	12111441	4182829	16068270	Change in Net Position	Governmental	Business-type	Government Wide	1769240	817971	2587211	







Governmental Activity Revenues by Source



2019	Property taxes	Other taxes	Sales and use taxes	Other	Operating grants	Charges for services	Capital grants 	1167209	1338846	7469001	221929	282108	1990647	1057896	2018	Property taxes	Other taxes	Sales and use taxes	Other	Operating grants	Charges for services	Capital grants 	1146137	1235863	6975277	116606	403344	2055466	4120819	







Governmental Activity Expenses



2018	11398725	2019	12111441	





Governmental Activity Expenses by Program



2019	General government	Marketing and promotion	Parks and recreation	Public works	Public  safety	Interest on long-term debt	2414850	119594	3702926	2556469	2290320	1027282	2018	General government	Marketing and promotion	Parks and recreation	Public works	Public  safety	Interest on long-term debt	2015969	114905	3433070	2618947	2323431	892403	







Sales and Use Tax Revenue



2018	City sales tax	Use tax on building	Use tax on vehicles	County sales tax	County sales tax - public safety	2880993	542307	942995	2273150	335832	2019	City sales tax	Use tax on building	Use tax on vehicles	County sales tax	County sales tax - public safety	3320689	312639	1036122	2432130	367421	









BTA

		Business Type Activity

		Revenues				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

		G 		General revenues		83,279		75,047				8,232		11%

		P		Operating grants		- 0		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		P		Charges for services		4,810,836		4,793,383				17,453		0%

		P		Capital grants 		106,685		352,533				(245,848)		-70%

						$   5,000,800		$   5,220,963				$   (220,163)		-4%



						OK		OK				OK



				Program revenues		$   4,917,521		$   5,145,916				(228,395)		-4%

				General Revenues		83,279		75,047				8,232		11%

						5,000,800		5,220,963				(220,163)		-4%



						OK		OK				OK





























		Expenses by Activity				2019		2018				$ Change		% Change

				Sewer		3,090,575		3,026,956				63,619		2%

				Trash 		715,841		676,501				39,340		6%

				Irrigation 		37,552		38,937				(1,385)		-4%

				Devils Canyon 		112,861		96,435				16,426		17%

						3,956,829		3,838,829				118,000		3%



						OK		OK				OK























Business-type Activity Expenses by Program



2018	Sewer	Trash 	Irrigation 	Devils Canyon 	3026956	676501	38937	96435	2019	Sewer	Trash 	Irrigation 	Devils Canyon 	3090575	715841	37552	112861	







Business-type Activity Revenues by Source



2019	General revenues	Charges for services	Capital grants 	83279	4810836	106685	2018	General revenues	Charges for services	Capital grants 	75047	4793383	352533	









Fund Balance

		Financial Analysis of City Funds

		Copy from FS Balance Sheet

		Fund Balances:						2020		2019		$ Change		% Change

				Nonspendable:

						Inventories		6,557		8,884		(2,327)		-26%

				Restricted:

						Debt Service		757,839		757,839		- 0		0%

						Marketing		162,098		152,421		9,677		6%

						Community center		1,208,621		1,228,436		(19,815)		-2%

						Parks and open space		396,596		256,271		140,325		55%

						Streets		177,123		303,224		(126,101)		-42%

						Public safety		257,766		167,726		90,040		54%

						Emergency reserve		400,000		400,000		- 0		0%

				Committed				1,552,420		1,552,420		- 0		0%

				Assigned:

						Capital projects		106,110		279,008		(172,898)		-62%

						War memorial maintenance		8,139		8,515		(376)		-4%

						Health insurance reserve		328,468		328,880		(412)		-0%

						Court appointed counsel		580		1,178		(598)		-51%

						Scholorship Program		32,746		27,365		5,381		20%

						Art Acquisition Fund		52,410		32,863		19,547		59%

						Senior Programs		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						Equipment replacement reserve		1,096,803		962,043		134,760		14%

						Subsequent year expenses		2,334,365		101,000		2,233,365		2211%

				Unassigned:				8,904,398		8,626,026		278,372		3%

								17,783,039		15,194,099		2,588,940		17%



								17783039		15194099		OK



																														 



		Fund Balance Summary						2020		2019		$ Change		% Change

						Nonspendable		6,557		8,884		(2,327)		-26%		0%

						Restricted		3,360,043		3,265,917		94,126		3%		19%

						Committed		1,552,420		1,552,420		- 0		0%		9%

						Assigned		3,959,621		1,740,852		2,218,769		127%		22%

						Unassigned		8,904,398		8,626,026		278,372		3%		50%

								17,783,039		15,194,099		2,588,940		17%		100%



								OK		OK		OK		OK























































































						Assigned Fund Balances

								2020		2019		$ Change		% Change

						Capital projects		106,110		279,008		(172,898)		-62%

						Health insurance reserve		328,468		328,880		(412)		-0%

						Replacement reserves		1,096,803		962,043		134,760		14%

						Subsequent year expenses		2,334,365		101,000		2,233,365		2211%

						Other		93,875		69,921		23,954		34%

						Total Assigned Balances		3,959,621		1,740,852		2,218,769		127%





								OK		OK		OK		OK



								Fund Balance		Expenses

		Unassigned Fund Balances						2020		2019				FB as %  of expense

						General Fund Unassigned		8,626,026		7,567,519				114%

						General Fund Total FB		10,845,146		7,567,519				143%











		TOTAL FUND BALANCE BY FUND - GOVERNMENTALS

								2020		2019		 $ Change 		% Change

						General		13,284,494		10,845,146		1,751,762		19%

						Capital Project		284,710		410,014		30,230		8%

						Community Center		2,907,566		2,780,856		1,263,623		83%

						Debt Service		757,389		757,839		-2,016,188		-73%

						Conservation Trust		386,332		247,823		29,411		13%

						Marketing & Promotion 		162,098		152,421		19,683		15%

								15,194,099		15,194,099		1,078,521		8%



Fund Balance of Governmental Funds - $15.2 million 





Nonspendable	Restricted	Committed	Assigned	Unassigned	6557	3360043	1552420	3959621	8904398	

Governmental Funds

Changes in Fund Balances



2019	Nonspendable	Restricted	Committed	Assigned	Unassigned	8884	3265917	1552420	1740852	8626026	2020	Nonspendable	Restricted	Committed	Assigned	Unassigned	6557	3360043	1552420	3959621	8904398	









2020	General	Capital Project	Community Center	Debt Service	Conservation Trust	Marketing 	&	 Promotion 	13284494	284710	2907566	757389	386332	162098	2019	General	Capital Project	Community Center	Debt Service	Conservation Trust	Marketing 	&	 Promotion 	10845146	410014	2780856	757839	247823	152421	







2019	

Debt Service	Marketing	Community center	Parks and open space	Streets	Public safety	Emergency reserve	757839	152421	1228436	256271	303224	167726	400000	2020	

Debt Service	Marketing	Community center	Parks and open space	Streets	Public safety	Emergency reserve	757839	162098	1208621	396596	177123	257766	400000	







2019	Capital projects	Health insurance reserve	Replacement reserves	Subsequent year expenses	Other	279008	328880	962043	101000	69921	2020	Capital projects	Health insurance reserve	Replacement reserves	Subsequent year expenses	Other	106110	328468	1096803	2334365	93875	









Net Position PF

		Fund Balance Summary				2019		2018		$ Change		% Change

				Invested in Fixed Assets		22,317,930		22,072,737		245,193		1%		78%

				Restricted for loan 		917,736		962,303		(44,567)		-5%		3%

				Unrestricted		5,247,360		4,630,015		617,345		13%		18%

						28,483,026		27,665,055		817,971		3%		100%



						28,483,026		27,665,055		OK		OK

		Sewer Fund Net Position				2019		2018		$ Change		% Change

				Invested in Fixed Assets		21,355,838		21,114,232		241,606		1%		79%

				Restricted for loan 		917,736		962,303		(44,567)		-5%		3%

				Unrestricted		4,680,560		4,085,404		595,156		15%		17%

						26,954,134		26,161,939		792,195		3%		100%

						manual input



				Net Position by Fund

						2019		2018		$ Chg		% Chg

				Sewer		26,954,134		26,161,939		792,195		3%

				Trash		158,252		144,956		13,296		9%

				Devils Canyon		1,081,211		1,062,627		18,584		2%

				Irrigation		289,429		295,533		(6,104)		-2%

				Total		28,483,026		27,665,055		817,971		3%









Net Position - Proprietary Funds







Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	22317930	917736	5247360	

Proprietary Funds - Net Position





2018	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	22072737	962303	4630015	2019	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	22317930	917736	5247360	







Sewer Fund Net Position



2018	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	21114232	962303	4085404	2019	Invested in Fixed Assets	Restricted for loan 	Unrestricted	21355838	917736	4680560	









Budgetary Changes



				General Fund Budgetary Changes

				Description		Original Budget		Final Budget		Change in Budget

				Revenues		$   7,997,000		$   8,074,400		$   77,400

				Expenses		(7,893,180)		(8,013,280)		(120,100)

				Other Financing Uses		(826,000)		(822,350)		3,650

				Excess revenues (expenses)		$   (722,180)		$   (761,230)		$   (39,050)



				expenditures

				Special events		18500

				Roundabout Project		18000

				Lagoon Redevelopment		9000

				North Fruita Desert Master Plan		22925

				Boards		4200

				Public safety training-ammo		1475

				scholarships		2300

				Old Fruita Bridge		34400

				Land use Code Update		25000

				Senior program, transfer to FCC		3750

				revenues

				designated fund balance		21750

				grants and contributions		70400

				fund balance		9000

				scholarship		4000

				insurance award		34400





GF Budget to Actual

						Revenue Source		Budgeted revenues		Actual Revenues		Variance				% Chg				2019 Actual		$ Chg		% Chg

						City sales tax		$   2,130,000		$   2,738,081		$   608,081				29%				2,213,793		524,288		24%

						Use taxes		860,000		999,447		139,447				16%				899,173		100,274		11%

						County sales tax		2,758,000		2,939,317		181,317				7%				2,799,551		139,766		5%

						Charges for services		183,350		94,805		(88,545)				-48%				205,726		(110,921)		-54%

								5,931,350		6,771,650		840,300				14%						653,407



						General Fund Expenses - Budget to Actual

						Department		Budgeted expenses		Actual expenses		Variance				% (Under) Over Budget		% of Difference		2019 Actual		$ Chg		% Chg

						Public safety		2,825,825		2,232,016		$   593,809				21%		31%		2,122,225		109,791		5%

						Non-departmental		1,146,525		646,287		$   500,238				44%		26%		319,630		326,657		102%

						Transfers Out		1,014,450		705,286		$   309,164				30%		16%		572,463		132,823		23%

						Parks and recreation		1,210,075		1,075,358		$   134,717				11%		7%		1,064,535		10,823		1%

						Public works		1,976,875		1,862,225		$   114,650				6%		6%		1,604,006		258,219		16%

						Administration		802,375		706,585		$   95,790				12%		5%		750,088		(43,503)		-6%

						Capital outlay		593,750		512,692		$   81,058				14%		4%		276,435		236,257		85%

						General government		$   555,750		$   503,641		$   52,109				9%		3%		474,548		29,093		6%

						Community development		431,900		395,365		$   36,535				8%		2%		383,589		11,776		3%

						Total operating expenses		$   10,557,525		$   8,639,455		$   1,918,070				18%		100%		7,567,519		1,071,936





						General Fund Budget to Actual Highlights

						Description		Final Budget		Actual		Variance				% of Variance 

						Revenues		$   10,164,175		$   11,078,803		$   914,628				32%

						Expenses		10,557,525		8,639,455		1,918,070				68%

						Excess revenues (expenses)		$   (393,350)		$   2,439,348		$   2,832,698				100%





Budget to Actual



Final Budget	

Revenues	Expenses	10164175	10557525	Actual	

Revenues	Expenses	11078803	8639455	Variance	

Revenues	Expenses	914628	1918070	







Budgeted revenues	City sales tax	Use taxes	County sales tax	Charges for services	2130000	860000	2758000	183350	Actual Revenues	City sales tax	Use taxes	County sales tax	Charges for services	2738081	999447	2939317	94805	Variance	City sales tax	Use taxes	County sales tax	Charges for services	608081	139447	181317	-88545	2019 Actual	2213793	899173	2799551	205726	







Budgeted expenses	

Public safety	Non-departmental	Transfers Out	Parks and recreation	Public works	Administration	Capital outlay	General government	2825825	1146525	1014450	1210075	1976875	802375	593750	555750	Actual expenses	

Public safety	Non-departmental	Transfers Out	Parks and recreation	Public works	Administration	Capital outlay	General government	2232016	646287	705286	1075358	1862225	706585	512692	503641	Variance	

Public safety	Non-departmental	Transfers Out	Parks and recreation	Public works	Administration	Capital outlay	General government	593809	500238	309164	134717	114650	95790	81058	52109	









FCC Budget

						Community Center Fund Budget to Actual Highlights

						Description		Budget		Actual		Variance				% of Variance

						Revenues		$   2,999,950		$   2,645,729		(354,221)				-125%

						Expenses		3,155,900		2,519,019		636,881				225%

						Excess revenues (expenses)		$   6,155,850		$   5,164,748		$   282,660				100%





















						Revenue Source		Budgeted revenues		Actual revenues		Variance				% Chg

						Sales and use taxes		$   1,501,500		$   1,868,765		$   367,265				24%

						Charges for services		1,348,450		632,952		(715,498)				-53%

						Transfer from General Fund		95,000		95,000		- 0				0%

						Intergovernmental		55,000		49,012		(5,988)				-11%

								$   2,999,950		$   2,645,729		$   (354,221)				-12%









						Community Center Fund  Expenses - Budget to Actual

						Program		Budgeted expenses		Actual expenses		Difference				% (Under) Over Budget

						Operations		$   2,224,200		$   1,604,839		$   619,361				28%

						Debt Service Transfers		$   718,100		$   724,788		$   (6,688)				-1%

						Capital		$   213,600		$   189,392		$   24,208				11%

						Total operating expenses		$   3,155,900		$   2,519,019		$   (636,881)				-20%







Budgeted revenues	

Sales and use taxes	Charges for services	Transfer from General Fund	Intergovernmental	1501500	1348450	95000	55000	Actual revenues	

Sales and use taxes	Charges for services	Transfer from General Fund	Intergovernmental	1868765	632952	95000	49012	Variance	

Sales and use taxes	Charges for services	Transfer from General Fund	Intergovernmental	367265	-715498	0	-5988	







Budgeted expenses	

Operations	Debt Service Transfers	Capital	2224200	718100	213600	Actual expenses	

Operations	Debt Service Transfers	Capital	1604839	724788	189392	Difference	

Operations	Debt Service Transfers	Capital	619361	-6688	24208	







Budget	Revenues	Expenses	2999950	3155900	Actual	Revenues	Expenses	2645729	2519019	Variance	Revenues	Expenses	-354221	636881	









Sewer Fund

						Sewer Fund Budget to Actual Highlights

						Description		Final Budget		Actuals		Variance				% (Under) Over Budget

						Revenues		$   4,168,725		$   4,639,712		470,987				11%

						Expenses		5,486,575		4,852,516		634,059				12%

						Excess revenues (expenses)		$   9,655,300		$   9,492,228		$   1,105,046				11%







						Expense		Budgeted expenses		Actual expenses		Variance				% Chg

						Operations		$   1,558,550		$   1,379,082		$   179,468				12%

						Debt Service		1,319,150		1,319,127		$   23				0%

						Capital		2,443,875		1,989,307		$   454,568				19%

						Transfers out		165,000		165,000		$   - 0				0%

						Total Expenses		$   5,486,575		$   4,852,516		$   634,059				12%





						Revemie		Budgeted revenues		Actual revenues		Variance				% Chg

						Intergovernmental		$   342,225		$   342,363		$   138				0%

						Charges for services		$   3,420,000		$   3,472,634		$   52,634				2%

						Tap fees		$   360,000		$   792,676		$   432,676				120%

						Other		$   46,500		$   32,039		$   (14,461)				-31%

						Revenues		$   4,168,725		$   4,639,712		$   470,987				11%





Final Budget	

Revenues	Expenses	4168725	5486575	Actuals	

Revenues	Expenses	4639712	4852516	Variance	

Revenues	Expenses	470987	634059	







Budgeted revenues	

Intergovernmental	Charges for services	Tap fees	Other	342225	3420000	360000	46500	Actual revenues	

Intergovernmental	Charges for services	Tap fees	Other	342363	3472634	792676	32039	Variance	

Intergovernmental	Charges for services	Tap fees	Other	138	52634	432676	-14461	







Budgeted expenses	

Operations	Debt Service	Capital	Transfers out	1558550	1319150	2443875	165000	Actual expenses	

Operations	Debt Service	Capital	Transfers out	1379082	1319127	1989307	165000	Variance	

Operations	Debt Service	Capital	Transfers out	179468	23	454568	0	









Capital



		Capital Asset Additions

		Governmental Funds								Proprietary Funds

		Overlays				$   200,465				WWTF Wet Well Coatings				$   284,557

		K.4 Road Improvements				626,229				WWTF Aeration Membranes				13,150

		Roundabout improvements				18,685				WWTF ATAD3 Tank controls				3,294

		Kokopelli trail				337,047				SH 6 Sewer extension				1,547,481

		Fremont Street Design				21,985				Lift station electrical (SH340)				43,611

		FCC  equipment & imp.				184,067				Lift station conduit repair (I-70)				23,341

		Big Salt Wash Trail				25,173				WWTF Equipment				73,872

		Sidewalk improvements				29,367

		Computer equipment				52,648

		Mobile equipment				277,522

		Buildings				177,618

		Equipment/Furniture				12,130

		Subdivision infrastructure								Subdivision infrastructure

				Garden Estates		409,655						Garden Estates		40,950

				Brandon PUD		105,912						Brandon PUD		16,250

				Grand Valley Estates F2		332,872						Grand Valley Estates F2		53,675

				Redcliffs MH Village		271,077						Redcliffs MH Village		48,826

		Total				$   3,082,452				Total				$   2,149,007









Debt

				City of Fruita's Outstanding Debt

		Type		Governmental                        Activities								Business-type               Activities								Total

				2020				2019				2019				2019				2019				2019

		Revenue bonds		$   10,852,278				$   11,227,924				$   -				$   -				$   10,852,278				$   11,227,924

		Performance obligation		164,615				176,073				- 0				- 0				164,615				176,073

		Loans payable		-				-				16,216,755				17,111,901				16,216,755				17,111,901

		Compensated absences		168,976				141,410				20,709				22,283				189,685				163,693

		Total		$   11,185,869				$   11,545,407				$   16,237,464				$   17,134,184				$   27,423,333				$   28,679,591
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Looking Forward



Significant changes since the 2020 Financial Statements include:
* Lodger’s tax increase from 3% to 6% for public places and economic development

* Lessening of negative impacts related to the pandemic with respect to the Fruita
Community Center and Lodging tax revenues

* American Rescue Plan award of $3.4 million payable in equal installments in 2021
and 2022 of S1.7 million

e Continued accelerated growth in city sales tax revenues of 20% year to date
increase through the first 6 months of the year.

* Inflationary increases in cost of supplies, commodity shortages, labor shortages

e Refunding of the bonds underlying the WWRF loan resulting in annual savings in
loan payments of approximately $160,000
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